

# CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM

DEPARTMENT	PRESENTED BY	DATE
Administration	Sara Law – PIO/Sustainability Coordinator	January 21, 2024

#### ITEM

Resolution 2025-04 – A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Salida, Colorado Approving Citizen Appointments to the Sustainability Committee Pursuant to Section 2-18-10 of the Salida Municipal Code

### **BACKGROUND**

In 2023, the City Council passed Ordinance 2023-15 to establish the Sustainability Committee as an official advisory body to the City Council. In accordance with Section 2-18-10 of the Salida Municipal Code, the City Council shall select and appoint person(s) to serve as members of the City of Salida Sustainability Committee.

The Sustainability Committee shall consist of five to nine appointed members, eight of whom shall be appointed by the City Council and one who shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. Further, one member shall be a youth representative.

The committee openings were advertised and the applications closed on December 20<sup>th,</sup> 2024. Staff along with a group of committee members and a Council member held interviews with the committee applicants on January 9<sup>th</sup> and January 14<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

# **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

Staff and the interview subcommittee is recommending Council appoint two candidates to the Sustainability Committee. The first is Clara Epperson for the youth representative role and the second is Greg Reed for the two year term.

### **FISCAL IMPACT**

There is no fiscal impact.

## **MOTION**

A Council person should state "I move to \_\_\_\_\_\_ Resolution 2025-04, a Resolution of the City Council for the City of Salida, Colorado approving the following citizen appointments to the Sustainability Committee" followed by a second and roll call vote:

- 1. The City Council hereby appoints Clara Epperson as a one year member of the Salida Sustainability Committee; term to expire January 21, 2026.
- 2. The City Council hereby appoints Greg Reed as a two year member of the Salida Sustainability Committee; term to expire January 21, 2027.